THE JOINT STAFF
WASHINGTON, DC 20318

Reply Zip Code:
20318-0400

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-1 U.S. ARMY

DEPUTY CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS FOR MANPOWER,
PERSONNEL, TRAINING AND EDUCATION, U.S. NAVY

DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, MANPOWER, PERSONNEL, AND
SERVICES, U.S. AIR FORCE

DEPUTY COMMANDANT FOR MANPOWER AND RESERVE
AFFAIRS, U.S. MARINE CORPS

DIRECTOR, MANPOWER AND PERSONNEL, NATIONAL GUARD
BUREAU

SUBIJECT: Approval of Jan 2026 Experience-Based Joint Duty Assignment Review Board
Recommendations

1. On 15 Jan 2026, the Joint Staff convened an O-6 Experience-Based Joint Duty Assignment
(E-JDA) review board. The board was held in accordance with Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff
Instruction (CJCSI) 1330.05B, “Joint Officer Management Program Procedures.” The board
considered 18 O-6 joint experience nominations, submitted by officers via their respective Services,
for joint credit. The recommendations of the board (Attachment A) are hereby approved as follows:
12 are approved to receive joint experience points and six submissions are disapproved.

2. On [3-14 Jan 2026, the Joint Staff convened an O-5 and Below Experience-Based Joint Duty
Assignment (E-JDA) review board. The board considered 286 joint experience nominations,
submitted by officers via their respective Services, for joint credit. The recommendations of the
board (Attachment B) are hereby approved as follows: 151 are approved to receive joint experience
points and 135 submissions are disapproved.

3. My point of contact is LCDR Jaylyn Lindle, J-I/HCD/JOM,_

PAIGE M. JENNINGS, BG, USA
Director for Manpower and Personnel

Enclosure:
As stated



Tracking ID

Service Comp Grade Name

JQS0049239
JQS0045949
JQS0049237
JQS0046397
JQS0048457
JQS0049139
64325A

JQS0048137
JQS0048237
JQS0048343
JQS0049012
JQS0049193
JQS0047763
JQS0048340
JQS0048595
JQS0049195
JQS0048621
JQS0049014
JQS0048028
JQS0049194
JQS0048165
JQS0049088
JQS0048869
JQS0047903
JQS0049025
JQS0048734
JQS0049275
JQS0049130
JQS0048868
JQS0048940
JQS0048701
JQS0048563
JQS0046141
JQS0048538
JQS0048769
JQS0048702
JQS0049213
JQS0045811
JQS0049075
JQS0049210
JQS0049035
JQS0048213
JQS0049024

Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy
Navy

AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
RC
RC
AC
AC
AC
AC
RC
AC
AC
RC
AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
RC
AC
AC
RC
RC
AC
AC
AC
RC
RC
RC
RC
AC
RC
AC
RC
RC
AC
RC
RC
AC

0-4
0-3
0-3
0-4
0-5
0-4
0-4
0-4
0-5
0-4
0-4
0-3
0-3
0-5
0-4
0-3
0-5
0-4
0-4
0-3
0-4
0-3
0-5
0-3
0-4
0-4
0-4
0-4
0-3
0-3
0-4
0-4
0-4
0-4
0-3
0-4
0-5
0-4
0-5
0-4
0-3
0-3
0-3

Davis, Matthew Kent
Gumpert, Michael Richard
Nelligan, Devlin Ambrose
Murner, Edward William
Robinson, Kaia Tegan
Byrne, Michael Brendan
Quihuis, Nicholas Robert
Copley, David James
Boidock, Michael Robert
Kim, Bruce Dae Joong
West, Brendan David
Snyder, Collin Andrew
Bell, Andrew Michael
Hahn, Matthew Kimm
Desaulniers, Paige Elizabeth
Snyder, Collin Andrew
Reid, Nicholas Brice
Clemente, Jonathan Joseph
Geilfuss, Alec Steven
Snyder, Collin Andrew
Kim, Bruce Dae Joong
Ingorvate, Victoria Ann
Peters, Kenneth Eldridge
Bible, Brittani Dawn
Tolbert, Colette K

Gibson, Jetti Leigh

Tran, Bieu Bu

Ferguson, Timothy Joshua
Ogden, Frank Edmond Il
Crockett, Jonathan Hansford
Belk, Joshua George
BENBERRY, Nicole Marie
Diverde, Nicolas J

Bean, James BRIAN
Kandt, Derek Gregory
Belk, Joshua George
Sault, Karl Qui
Obenhuber, Travis CHARLES DA
Henson, Jonathan Andrew
Law, Ryan C

Hansen, Robert Cole
Showmaker, Jason Ronald
Hull, Todd Steven

Decision
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove
Disapprove






	DJ1 MEMO EJDA JAN 2026
	EJDA O5 and BELOW JAN 2026_REDACTED



