



THE JOINT STAFF  
WASHINGTON, DC 20318

Reply Zip Code:  
20318-0400

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-1 U.S. ARMY  
DEPUTY CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS FOR MANPOWER,  
PERSONNEL, TRAINING AND EDUCATION, U.S. NAVY  
DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, MANPOWER, PERSONNEL, AND  
SERVICES, U.S. AIR FORCE  
DEPUTY COMMANDANT FOR MANPOWER AND RESERVE  
AFFAIRS, U.S. MARINE CORPS  
DIRECTOR, MANPOWER AND PERSONNEL, NATIONAL GUARD  
BUREAU

SUBJECT: Approval of Jan 2026 Experience-Based Joint Duty Assignment Review Board  
Recommendations

1. On 15 Jan 2026, the Joint Staff convened an O-6 Experience-Based Joint Duty Assignment (E-JDA) review board. The board was held in accordance with Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff Instruction (CJCSI) 1330.05B, "Joint Officer Management Program Procedures." The board considered 18 O-6 joint experience nominations, submitted by officers via their respective Services, for joint credit. The recommendations of the board (Attachment A) are hereby approved as follows: 12 are approved to receive joint experience points and six submissions are disapproved.
2. On 13-14 Jan 2026, the Joint Staff convened an O-5 and Below Experience-Based Joint Duty Assignment (E-JDA) review board. The board considered 286 joint experience nominations, submitted by officers via their respective Services, for joint credit. The recommendations of the board (Attachment B) are hereby approved as follows: 151 are approved to receive joint experience points and 135 submissions are disapproved.
3. My point of contact is LCDR Jaylyn Lindle, J-1/HCD/JOM, [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]  
PAIGE M. JENNINGS, BG, USA  
Director for Manpower and Personnel

Enclosure:  
As stated

<u>Tracking ID</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Comp</u>	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>Decision</u>
JQS0049239	Navy	AC	O-4	Davis, Matthew Kent	Approve
JQS0045949	Navy	AC	O-3	Gumpert, Michael Richard	Approve
JQS0049237	Navy	AC	O-3	Nelligan, Devlin Ambrose	Approve
JQS0046397	Navy	AC	O-4	Murner, Edward William	Approve
JQS0048457	Navy	AC	O-5	Robinson, Kaia Tegan	Approve
JQS0049139	Navy	AC	O-4	Byrne, Michael Brendan	Approve
64325A	Navy	AC	O-4	Quihuis, Nicholas Robert	Approve
JQS0048137	Navy	RC	O-4	Copley, David James	Approve
JQS0048237	Navy	RC	O-5	Boidock, Michael Robert	Approve
JQS0048343	Navy	AC	O-4	Kim, Bruce Dae Joong	Approve
JQS0049012	Navy	AC	O-4	West, Brendan David	Approve
JQS0049193	Navy	AC	O-3	Snyder, Collin Andrew	Approve
JQS0047763	Navy	AC	O-3	Bell, Andrew Michael	Approve
JQS0048340	Navy	RC	O-5	Hahn, Matthew Kimm	Approve
JQS0048595	Navy	AC	O-4	Desaulniers, Paige Elizabeth	Approve
JQS0049195	Navy	AC	O-3	Snyder, Collin Andrew	Approve
JQS0048621	Navy	RC	O-5	Reid, Nicholas Brice	Approve
JQS0049014	Navy	AC	O-4	Clemente, Jonathan Joseph	Approve
JQS0048028	Navy	AC	O-4	Geilfuss, Alec Steven	Approve
JQS0049194	Navy	AC	O-3	Snyder, Collin Andrew	Approve
JQS0048165	Navy	AC	O-4	Kim, Bruce Dae Joong	Approve
JQS0049088	Navy	AC	O-3	Ingrovate, Victoria Ann	Approve
JQS0048869	Navy	RC	O-5	Peters, Kenneth Eldridge	Approve
JQS0047903	Navy	AC	O-3	Bible, Brittani Dawn	Disapprove
JQS0049025	Navy	AC	O-4	Tolbert, Colette K	Disapprove
JQS0048734	Navy	RC	O-4	Gibson, Jetti Leigh	Disapprove
JQS0049275	Navy	RC	O-4	Tran, Bieu Bu	Disapprove
JQS0049130	Navy	AC	O-4	Ferguson, Timothy Joshua	Disapprove
JQS0048868	Navy	AC	O-3	Ogden, Frank Edmond III	Disapprove
JQS0048940	Navy	AC	O-3	Crockett, Jonathan Hansford	Disapprove
JQS0048701	Navy	RC	O-4	Belk, Joshua George	Disapprove
JQS0048563	Navy	RC	O-4	BENBERRY, Nicole Marie	Disapprove
JQS0046141	Navy	RC	O-4	Diverde, Nicolas J	Disapprove
JQS0048538	Navy	RC	O-4	Bean, James BRIAN	Disapprove
JQS0048769	Navy	AC	O-3	Kandt, Derek Gregory	Disapprove
JQS0048702	Navy	RC	O-4	Belk, Joshua George	Disapprove
JQS0049213	Navy	AC	O-5	Sault, Karl Qui	Disapprove
JQS0045811	Navy	RC	O-4	Obenhuber, Travis CHARLES DA	Disapprove
JQS0049075	Navy	RC	O-5	Henson, Jonathan Andrew	Disapprove
JQS0049210	Navy	AC	O-4	Law, Ryan C	Disapprove
JQS0049035	Navy	RC	O-3	Hansen, Robert Cole	Disapprove
JQS0048213	Navy	RC	O-3	Showmaker, Jason Ronald	Disapprove
JQS0049024	Navy	AC	O-3	Hull, Todd Steven	Disapprove

